Lease Liabilities  8.66  9.06  63.78  53.10  9.82  144.42
Other Financial liabilities  413.90  -  -  -  -  413.90

Total  1,675.15  9.06  63.78  53.10  9.82  1,810.91

c) 	 Market Risk - Interest Rate Risk :
	 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of

changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is
the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

	 Exposure to Interest Rate Risk	 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars  March 31,2021  March 31,2020
Deposits  87.81  92.90
Loans  67.42  36.08
Margin Money with Bank  83.11  78.15
Fixed Deposit  155.65  7.66
8.75% SBI Perpetual Bond  3,500.00  3,500.00
9.00% SBI Perpetual Bond  1,000.00  -
Shares in Mindspace Business Park REIT  1,032.05  -

98

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	 Interest rate sensitivity
	 A change of 1 % in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax.	 (` in Lakhs)

1 % Increase/Decrease in Profit  March 31,2021  March 31,2020
 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

Deposits  0.71  (0.71)  0.68  (0.68)
Loans  0.23  (0.23)  0.19  (0.19)
Margin Money with Bank  0.78  (0.78)  1.15  (1.15)
Fixed Deposit  0.72  (0.72)  0.06  (0.06)
SBI Perpetual Bond  43.11  (43.11)  14.06  (14.06)
Investment in Shares-REIT  3.05  (3.05)  -  -

d) 	 Market Risk - Foreign Currency Risk :
	 The Company operates internationally and a portion of the business is transacted in several currencies. Consequently, the Company

is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers in various
foreign currencies. Exports of the Company are significantly lower in comparison to its imports. The following table shows foreign
currency exposures in USD and EUR on financial instruments at the end of the reporting period.

	 Foreign Currency Exposure	 (` in Lakhs)

Name of the Instrument  March 31,2021  March 31,2020

[…]

Trade and other Payables  1,330.53  -  -  -  -  1,330.53
Lease Liabilities  8.66  9.06  63.78  53.10  9.82  144.42
Other Financial liabilities  418.43  -  -  -  -  418.43

Total  1,757.62  9.06  63.78  53.10  9.82  1,893.38

c)	 Market Risk - Interest Rate Risk :
	 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of

changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is
the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

	 Exposure to Interest Rate Risk	 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars  March 31,2021  March 31,2020
Deposits  87.81  92.90
Loans  67.42  36.08
Margin Money with Bank  83.11  78.15
Fixed Deposit  163.50  17.48
8.75% SBI Pepetual Bond  3,500.00  3,500.00
9.00% SBI Pepetual Bond  1,000.00  -
Shares in Mindspace Business Park REIT  1,032.05  -

	 Interest rate sensitivity
	 A change of 1 % in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax.	 (` in Lakhs)

1 % Increase/Decrease in Profit  March 31,2021  March 31,2020
 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

Deposits  0.71  (0.71)  0.68  (0.68)
Loans  0.23  (0.23)  0.19  (0.19)
Margin Money with Bank  0.78  (0.78)  1.15  (1.15)
Fixed Deposit  0.82  (0.82)  0.16  (0.16)
SBI Pepetual Bond  43.11  (43.11)  14.06  (14.06)
Investment in Shares-REIT  3.05  (3.05)

d)	 Market Risk - Foreign Currency Risk :
	 The Group operates internationally and a portion of the business is transacted in several currencies. Consequently, the Company

is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers in various
foreign currencies. Exports of the Company are significantly lower in comparison to its imports. The following table shows foreign
currency exposures in USD and EUR on financial instruments at the end of the reporting period. The exposure to foreign currency
for all other currencies are not material.